YOLUNTARY FUNDS ADMINISTERED
BY THE UNITED NATIONS HISH COMMISSIONER
FOR REFUGEES

ACCOUNTS

for the year ended 3! December 1963
and

REPORT OF THE BOARD OF AUDITORS

GENERAL ASSEMBLY
OFFICIAL RECORDS : NINETEENTH SESSION
SUPPLEMENT No. 6C (A/5806/Add.3)

UNITED NATIONS







VOLUNTARY FUNDS ADMINISTERED BY THE
UNITED NATIONS HIGH COMMISSIONER
FOR REFUGEES

ACCOUNTS
for the year ended 31 December 1963

and

REPORT OF THE BOARD OF AUDITORS

GENERAL ASSEMBLY
OFFICIAL RECORDS : NINETEEMTH SESSION
SUPPLEMENT No. 6C (A/5806/Add.3)

UNITED NATIONS
New York, 1964



NOTE

Symbals of United Nations documnents are composed of capital letters com-
bined with figures. Mention of such a symbol indicates a reference to a United
Nations document.



CONTENTS

Letter of transmittal. ... .. v ittt it e e e e

Report of the Buard of Auditors to the General Assembly on the accounts
of the Voluntary Funds administered by the United Nations High
Commissioner for Refugees for the yvear ended 31 December 1963. .

Accounts for the year ended 31 December 1963:

Statement I.  Statement of assets and liabilities as at 31 December
1063, o e e e e e

Statemeni II. Statement of income, expenditure, surplus and bal-
ances for the year ended 31 December 1963....................
Schedules to the accounts:
Schedule 1. Cash and investments as at 31 December 1963......
Schedule 2. Statement of loan operations......................

Schedule 3. United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees, 1963
Programmes: statementof income. .o .....iviiiiiinannann

Schedule 4. Emergency Fund: statement of income and expendi-

Sercial Trust Funps

Schedule 5. Relief operation in Alger;a detailed statement of
1 1T 51U

12035 o =AU

Schedule 8. Restricted funds: statement of mcome, expenditure
and balances . . ... ... . i i i i,

Schedule 9. Indemnification Fund: statement of income and expen-
a8 ¢ P

10
11

12

13

13

14
14

16

18







LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
22 May 1964
Sir,
I have the honour to transmit to you the financial statements of the Voluntary

Funds administered by the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees as at
31 December 1963.

In addition to the above, I have the honcur to present the report of the Board
with respect to the accounts of the above mentioned Funds for the year 1963.

Accept, Sir, the assurance of my highest consideration.
(Signed) L. GOTZEN
Chairman of the Board of Auditors

The President of the General Assembly
of the United Nations

New York






REPORT OF THE BOARD OF AUDITORS TO THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY ON THE
ACCOUNTS OF THE VOLUNTARY FUNDS ADMINISTERED BY THE UNITED
NATIONS HIGH COMMISSIONER FOR REFUGEES FOR THE YEAR ENDED
31 DECEMBER 1963

1. The United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees (UNHCR) submitted the following financial
statements, together with associated schedules for audit certificates:

VII.

VIII.

IX.
X.

XI.

Statement of assets and liabilities as at 31 December 1963;

Statement of income, expenditure, surplus and balances for the year ended 31 December 1963;

Schedule 1.
Schedule 2.

Schedule 3.

Cash and investments as at 31 December 1963;
Statement of loan operations;

Statement of income ¢f UNHCR 1963 programmes;

Schedule 4. Statement of income and expenditure of Einergency Fund;

fglggdule 5. Detailed statement of income—relief operation in Algeria for year ended 31 December
Schedule 6. Statement of expenditure—-transmission of contributions for the year ended 21 Decem-
ber 1963;

Schedule 7. Detailed statement of income of restricted funds for the year ended 31 December 1963;
f;g;dule 8. Statement of income, expenditure and balances of restricted funds as at 31 December

Schedule 9.

Statement of income and expenditure of Indemnification Fund.

2. The administrative expenditure of UNHCR for 1963 was $2.565,199.42. Against this, a sum of $600,000
was paid to the United Nati ‘ns in a global amount as a grant-in-aid of the administrative cost, out of the 1963
major aid programme.

3. The assets of all voluntary, restricted and trust funds as at 31 December 1963 totalled $32,070,917.63.
Liabilities totalled $29,323,194.08. The assets thus exceeded liabilities by $2,747,723.55, the break-down being:

$
UNHCR 1963 Programies. o vvoe s teieree i iintneinnanesanennennneenas 1,265,879.19
Completion of major aid ProJects. .« v .vv it iitir it it iie it inenennns 760,682.25
Emergency Fund. . ... it i it it i e 500,000.00
Special Trust Funds
Relief operation in Algeria................. e et 29,617.89
Transmission of contributions....c......vov... et el 51,735.95
Restricted funds. ... iiie it ittt e it e e 13¢ 808.27
2,747,723.55

4, Status of projecis. The following figures show the financial side of the implementation of projects as at
31 December 1963:

UNHCR's share Payments Obligations
Programme of obligations made outstanding
UNHCR 1963 Programmes.............. J 4,868,847.52 2,315,397.57 2,553,449.95
UNREF (1955-88) . cvevtierinnrninnnnnnnnennnns 16,608,194.51 15,582,447.33 ———r
1959-60 UNHCR Programme.................... 16,665,880.57 14,037,314.28 1,339,593.77
1961 UNHCR Programme. ...................... 5,857,932.12 3,447,443.42 1,637,172.63
1962 UNHCR Programme. .............oovnnnn. 4,354,104.96 3,037,732.60 1,281,222.65
Emergency Fund. . ....coooi i, 499,660.44 386,060.44 113,600.00
Restricted fund.........coviiiiiiii i, 2,626,605.84 2,375,763.03 232,615.70

Note: The difference between the figures in column 2 and those in columns 3 plus 4 is due to amounts cancelled and adjustments,

1



5. The over-all position of projects, as presented by the office of the High Commissioner at the end of 1963,
is summarized below:

Total NUMber Of ProJeCtS. . ittt ittt ittt iie ittt ineenetaanenrsnenenanasneonns 2,116
Projects for which financial reportsarenot yetdue. ... ....oiii i i iii o, 245
Financial reports due (or “not reqmred ) T 1,871
Financial reports received (or ‘“not required™)..........c.ov.. e e iteatiarns 1,842
Financial reports overdue, ... . ...ttt i ittt ittt ettt rae e e . 29

UNSPENT BALANCES OF ADVANCES TG VOLUNTARY AGENCIES

6. It has been noted that unspent balances of advances made to agencies for implementation of precjects
in a number of cases had not been recovered by the UNHCR in accordance with the terms of agreements. In one
case ANS 780,000.00 were advanced to an agency out of which an amount of ANS 624,000 became refundable
te UNHCR due to reduction in the size of the project under the amended agreement. Since the agency was not
in a pesidon to refund the amount as a lump sum, the UNHCR agreed to receive repayment in instalments. The
first instalment of ANS 6,000 was to be paid in Augnst 1962 and another amounting to ANS 20,000 in September
1963. The balunce thereafter was to be paid in 46 years in yearly instalments of ANS 13,000 on 15 March of each
consecutive year beginning 15 March 1964 and no interest was to be charged.

7. In another case of a housing project the agency was required to refund $1,233.05 in five yearly instal-
ments of $247.94 beginning 1 January 1964 and no interest was to be charged on the amount recoverable.

8. In still another case it was agreed to recover the unspent amount of $7,665.31 in four half-yearly instal-
ments,

9. In the case of 10 projects completed in Greece by 31 December 1960, on amount of $240,000.00 out of
UNHCR funds had remained unutilized. As a result of negotiations the Greek Gowernment agreed to refund
$223,064.00 to the UNHCR. An amount of $60,133.23 had been recovered by the end of 1963 and the balance of
$162,730.77 was still outstanding at 31 December 1963.

10. It will thus be noted that considerable funds of the UNHCR representing its contribution to agencies
for the implementation of projects have remained unutilized and unrecovered. Normally the unspent balances
should have been refunded by the agencies to the UNHCR within a reasonable time after the completion of
projects. However, as mentioned above, the unspent balances bave assumed the nature of interest free loans to
the agencies and are refundable in instalments over a long peried. This being the position, such balances should
be shown as outstanding loans against agencies in the UNHCR accounts.

11. If the unspent balances had been refunded to the UNHTR by the agencies in lump sums they could
have been utilized against current programines.

12. In the circumstances explained above the Board of Auditors considers that it is desirable to carry out a
complete review of the unspent balances refundable to UNHCR with a view to securing refunds in the foreseeable
future.

CONVERSION OF LOANS INTO GRANTS AND WRITE-OFF

13. It was observed that though the agreement did not provide for the conversicn of any portion of the
loans into grants, up to the end of 1963, irrecoverable loans to the extent of $180,614.75 were, instead of being
written off, converted into grants. In the year 1963 the amount of such loans converted into grants was $38,949.40.
As was pointed out in paragraph 9 of the Memorandum last year loans becoming irrecoverable should be written
off. The Board reiterates the suggestion.

PROJECTS IN GREECE

14. The Board feels concerned on the situation of accounts relating to projects in Greece. Beside the fact
that the Greek Government did not, in the past, render any financial statements tc the UNHCR, the figures in
the books of the Government of Greece were not susceptible to proper check as the funds were incorporated in
the National Budget of Greece. The Greek Government up till now has not made any repayment of loans. More-
over, some of the projects being partly on grant and partly on loan basis the amount of loans as distinct from the
amount of grants cannot be accurately determined till the projects are ‘completed.

15. Non-submission of the financial statements of the projects iz the past by the Greek Government and
accounting of the projects in the Greek language made it difficult-for the Internal as well as the External Audit
to exercise a proper check. Although to overcome the difficulty the UNHCR, with the concurrence of the Govern-
ment of Greece, made an arrangement for the audit of these accounts by an official of the office of the Auditor
General of Greece, the audit so far conducted by him was confined to cash payments only and was conducted in
accordance with the Greek law and not with reference to the agreements of these projects. The position being
this, it is clear that the expenditure debited to the projects by the Greek Government by book adjustments was
not checked at any stage on behalf of the UNHCR.

2



16. In the light of the situation explained in the foregoing paragraphs, the Board of Auditors considers that
early concentrated etfort is needed to find solutions to the financial and accounting problems concerning the
projects in Greece.

UNREF PROGRAMME

17. In regard to certain projects the UNHCR has granted a moratorium to an agency for the financing of
additional cost in the amount of ANS 221,102.76 ($8,559.92). Under the moratorium the Agency has been per-
mitted to use the loan repayments received from the Refugees by the agency for further financing of the combined
projects. The implications of this action are that the transaction does not appear in the accounts and remains
invisible; the funds representing the repaymet of loans during the two-; ear period of moratorium are not avail-
able for allocation to new projects and the toial amount of an old completed project under a completed programme
has been increased indirectly by the UNHCR without obtaining the apnroval of the Executive Committee.

18. The Board of Auditors records its appreciation for the assistance rendered to the External Auditors by
the United Nations High Commissioner and his staff and by the Internal Audit Service.

(Stgned) L. GOTZEN, Netherlands
A. ALyurg, Colombia
22 May 1964 Mushtaq ABMAD, Pakistan






ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 1963



Statement of assets and liabil

(In US
ASSETS
Accounts
Cush and Cretnding Hloums
Setaduie oo (Scheduta
UNHCR 1963 Programmes
(i) Current programme for Complementary Assistance.. 401,469.96 — 963.27
(ii) Major Aid Programme. ...............ccooiint. 1,448,196.96 2,327,248.35 —
Completion of Major Aid projects . ......................... 760,682.25 — —
Former Mcjor Aid Programnies
@) UNREF.. .. ittt iieiae s — — 6,935,550.32
(ii) Special Fund for Hungarian Refugees............ —_ — 2,023,540.01
(1i1) 1959/1660 Programme.............cvviinnennnn. 1,339,593.77 — 3,725,499.78
(iv) 1961 Programme. ... .c.ovoiierinnnernineennnnnn 1,637,172.63 — 358,669.55
(v) 1962 Programime. .....oviie et iiinnnneennns 1,281,222.65 — 104,740.00
Emergency Fund. . . ... .t 613,600.00 — —
Special Trust Funds
(1) Relief operationin Algeria...................... 116,557.21 53,060.68 —_
(ii) Transmission of contributions. .................. 367,635.01 —_ 84,025.10
(iii) Restrictedfunds......... ... .. .. i, 307,883.16 64,540.81 1,583.34
(iv) Indemnification Fund.......................... 7,761,688.45 355,794.37 —
16,035,702.05 13,234,571.37

2,800,644.21

. » Of which $64,400 for approved projects for which agreements are not yet finalized.
b Of which $552,523.68 for approved projects for which agreements are not yet finalized.

s Of which $100,000 due to Guibenkian Foundation and $9,325.60 due to Norwegian Refugee Council.

4 Of which $113,853.26 for approved projects for which agreements are not yet finalized.

CERTIFIED CORRECT

(Signed) F. P. E. GREEN

Director of Adminisiration
United Nations High
Commissioner for Refugees

AUDIT

The financial statements of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees for the financial year ended
and explanations that we have required, and we certify, as a result of the audit, that in our opinion, the financial

22 May 1964



) e B

|

Totals

402,433.23
3,775,445.31
760,682.25

6,935,550.32
2,023,540.01
5,065,093.55
1,995,842.18
1,385,962.65

613,600.00

169,617.89
451,660.11
374,007.31
8,117,482.82

32,070,917.63"

ities as at 31 December 1963
dollars)

STATEMENT I

LIABILITIES
Reserve far Reserve for Surplus
Acconnis unliquidated loans aend
payable obligations oulsianding balances Tolals
—_ 401,469.96* 963.27 —_— 402,433.23
357,586.13 2,151,979.99°® — 1,265,879.19 3,775,445.31
- — — 760,682.25 760,682.25
—_ —_ 6,935,550.32¢ — 6,935,550.32
— — 2,023,540.01 — 2,023,540.01
— 1,339,593.77¢ 3,725,499.78¢° - 5,065,093.55
— 1,637,172.63t 358,669.55 — 1,995,842.18
— 1,281,222.65 104,740.00 — 1,385,962.65
— 113,600.00 — 500,000.00 613,600.00
— 140,000.00 -— 29,617.89 169,617.89
— 315,899.06 84,025.10 51,735.95 451,660.11
— 232,615.70 1,583.34 139,808.27 374,007.31
272,686.61 7,844,796.218 — —_ 8,117,482.82
630,272.74 15,458,349.97 13,234,571.37 2,747,723.55 32,070,917.63

° Of which $36,672.72 due to Norwegian Refugee Council.

1 Of which $281,500 for approved project for which agreement is not yet finalized.
& Reserve for claims either in process or anticipated.
k The UNHCR has, in addition reversionary rights in respect of sums deposited by the IRO with the LAB (Expellee Bank) Bad

CERTIFICATE

31 December 1963 have been examined in accordance with our directions. We have obtained all the information
statements are correct.

Godesberg, pursuant to the IRO-LAB agreement.

APPROVED

(Signed) F. SCENYDER

United Nations High
Commissioner for Refugees

(Signed) L.. GOTZEN, Netherlands
A. Avyure, Colombia
Mushtaq AsMAD, Pakistan



Statemeni of income, expenditure, surplus and

(In US
Surplus and balances
Asat Adjustments Transfers Contribulions
31 December during during and other
1962 1963 1963 Lincome
UNHCR 1963 Programmes (Schedule 3)
(i) Current Programme for Complementary
AsSIStanCe. « v v iierirerii it — — 9,672.39  1,390,327.58 B

(ii) Major Aid Programme............... — —_— 125,847.84  4,508,878.90
Compleiion of Major Aid projecis................ —_— — 760,682.25 —
Former Major Aid Programmes

@) UNREF........ccoiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnn — 110,773.96* (110,773.96) —

(i1) Special Fund for Hungarian Refugees. . — 7,748.09°  (7,748.09) —

(%) 1959/1960 Programme................ — 767,476.17° (231,060.14)8 —

(iv) 1961 Programme.............coccvunn. — 338,634.23° (338,634.23) —

(v) 1962 Programme..........ccoiveen.nn 124,790.04 59,464.79* (184,254.83)¢ —_
Emergency Fund (Schedule 4)................... 396,000.00 13,485.768 — 244,114.24
Special Trust Funds

(i) Relief operation in Algeria (Schedule 5)  407,047.29 (995.37)1 — 220,342.13

(ii)) Transmission of Contributions (Sched-

e 6). .o e i e 132,369.69 1,272.39 (9,672.39)  519,875.45!?

(iii) Restricted funds (Schedules 7 and 8). .. 291,637.73 14,185.13™ (14,058.84)®  287,920.92

(iv) Indemnification Fund (Schedule 9)..... —_ — —_— 376,137.58

1,351,844.75  1,312,045.15 — 7,647,605.80

» Cancellation of obligations $4,780.20, unused funds $106,075.79 and change of exchange rate ($82.03)—transferred to “Completion
of Major Aid projects’'.
- bUnused funds—transferred to “Completion of Major Aid projects™.
- lﬂsgal.lac):ellation of obligations $516,900.99, unused funds $250,653.48, adjustmert to income $1,057.80 and change of exchange rate

,136.10).

4$229,921.81 transferred to “Completion of Major Aid projects’. $1,057.80 transferred to Major Aid Programme 1963 and $80,53
transferred to restricted funds.

s Cancellation of obligations $324,785.88, unused funds $13,893.07 and change of exchange rate ($44.72)—transferred to “Comple-
tion of Major Aid projects”.

f Cancellation of obligations $35,183.26, unused funds $24,315.73, adjustment to income ($0.65) and change of exchange rate ($33.55)

CERTIFIED CORRECT

(Stgned) F. P. E. GREEN
Director of Administration
United Nations High
Commissioner for Refugees
AUDIT

The financial statements of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees for the financial year ended
and explanations that we have required, and we certify, as a result of the audit, that in our opinion, the financial

22 May 1964



balances for the year ended 31 December 1963

STATEMENT II

Obligations tucurred during prior years

dollars)
Obligations incurred during 1963 Surplus and
balances
Li%uidated by Unliguidated at as at
disbursements 31 December 31 December
during 1963 1963 1963
998,530.01 401,469.96 —
1,316,867.56  2,151,979.99  1,265,879.19
— -—_ 760,682.25
136,471.99 399,944.04 —
40,000.00 113,600.00 500,000.00
456,776.16 140,000.00 29,617.89
276,210.13 315,899.06 51,735.95
328,977.86 110,907.81 139,808.27
— 376,137.58 —
3,553,833.71  4,009,038.44  2,747,723.55

Unliguidated at Liguidated by Liguidated by Unliguidated
31 December disburser-enis ljustments 31 December
1962 during 1963 auring 1963 1963

70,962.58 66,264.41 4,698.17 —_
2,964,702.28 1,509,287.66  515,764.89 939,649.73
2,782,454.27 820,540.48 324,741.16 1,637,172.63
2,543,235.23 1.226,862.87 35,149.71 1,281,222.65

261,914.57 248,441.71 13,472.86 —_

32,097.74 32,097.74 —_— —
315,053.02 179,973.65 13,071.48 121,707.89
11,248,718.39  3,780,059.76 — 7,468,658.63
20,219,738.08  7,863,528.28 907.725.27 11,448,411.53

& $124,790.04 transferred to Major Aid Programme 1963, $59,464.79 transferred to “Completion of Major Aid projects”.
b Cancellation of obligations $13,472.86 and unused funds $12.90.
 Revaluation of contribution in kind from Federal Republic of Germany.

i Unused funds.

k Transferred to Current Programme for Complementary Assistance.
! Government of Israel $2,000, Holy See $5,000, private donations $458,425.45 and All Star Festival $54,450.
= Cancellation of obligations $14,002.85, unused funds $2,687.79, adjustment to income ($2,474.14) and change of exchange rate

($31

CERTIFICATE

31 December 1963 have been examined in accordance with our directions. We have obtained all the information
statements are correct.

37).
n $14,139.37 transferred to *Completion of Major Aid projects” and ($80.53) transferred from 1959/1960 programme.

APPROVED

(Szgned) F. SCHNYDER

United Nations High
Commissioner for Refugees

(Signed) L. GO1zEN, Netherlands
A. ALJURE, Colombia
Mushtaq AaMAD, Pakistan



00°000°C9
00°000'002
£0'1€%°CCT
06'¥2¥' ST
00°000°00S°C

$6°118°¢,
69°8S¥'L
e
£e°ST
£6'8CT‘T
¥°E10'Y
12°9.S
1LY
£1°679'S
S7'868°9C
S0'8LL'9¢
8£°190'F
0S'6¥7%'T
0,°90%'2L
LV LT6'F
76°61£'SI
99°9¢1°6¢
H'1L6'661
16°991‘%¢
$8'9S%'S
19°690°/,
$£°916'69
67°0ZS'L
0,°1%0°0¢
£/ 9¢S

8 %11°CT
10°€12°64E
09 60.°81
8/'89%'ST
01°STS
1,9SL'¢S

usqoasnbs
sns

00°000°000°¢
00°000°002
90°C16°680°T
0672V SHT
00°000°005°C

0891
c'99
£T'SL8'Y
£6°194°0C
06°646°¢
P1 "S¥T 687
S0°768'891
S¥°868°9¢C
‘PIT 'S8 £€T'ET
ST'SHSLT
10'86L°S
81°979°68¢
8860461
89°64T'¢L
00°006°010°T
$6'658°6L6
"PL "S¢ TST'ST

"P6 °ST1 8¥6'1

£8'96%'0S
5€'916'69
77 678'0¢
‘P6 "S6 66C°6
$S°0£8°y
£0°9£5°S6
10°€12°'6.4€
00°08%°S€6
8.°89%'ST
007.8'61¢
62°66S°CT

qunomy

souelj uel3dpPyg
SIE[IOP SN
SOURJIJ YOUII]
SIE[IOp Sl
STE[Iop SN

SOUBRIJ YOUAl]
SOUBIJ SSIMG
Souelj S5IMG

J0U0IY USIPIMG
JouoXy ysiue(g
3urp19s spunoyg
sewyori(]

STE[IOp SN
3uipels spunog
SOURIJ SSIMG
syfew ayosIna(g
SYIBW SYISINI(]
syIBW 9YISINS(]
S3jjIeW AYOSINA(Y
sBUI[IyIs UBLISNY
SoUeRly Youdlg
spunod ueleIsny
3urp19)s spuno g
I9U0TY ueloMION
SIE[IOpP SN

SoUBL] Youdlg
Bu1p1a3s spunoj
spunod ysijn J,
SOURIJ SSIMG
STE[IOP S

souely uerdfog
SIE[IOP S()

B UBlfel]
s1opymnd yoingg

KLonuatin))

BAIUIL) ‘917) 29 YOSJUSE]
' C T uopuoy ‘yueq UBPBYUBJA ISBYD
.............. ..............-...-.....mmhmm sxgdm AH‘NH“.N.—M.—.H.NE om.mﬂmu
.................................. MHO> gOZ “kﬁﬁ@QEOU st‘.—r”_.k whwxﬁdm

1500 1B JIOX MAN

07) 3sndj, SUlAI] AQ PIWIYUOD 3IPAID JO SIANII] IB[[OP §)—OAO], Jo Fueqg
$JUNn0ID FULADS PUD SYUDQ ID $150G3 (T

4 s s s s 2 s @4 e s e e s st s e s e s ee bt es e an .

T HSUDA UL YSDY)

SUEBJ ‘QUnodody anbeay)) [B1S0q
BAQUQN) ‘JUN020Yy anboay)) [e1sog
BAJUDN) ‘s98SING sanbuey op uomny
WOT300]G ‘U UBQS[OPUBE] BISUSAG
uadequado)) ‘UINBQIBALLJ
uopuoT ‘p1 (udaiog) Jueg SPAOI]

BAQUSK) ‘A1) :omﬁ.uom
BAQUOX) ‘917) 29 [OSIUS]
BASJUDY) ‘A1) ) YOSIUIL]
BAQUON) ‘9I7) 2 [ISIUDl
unpuel ‘yueq Ioupsal(y
njyueI] ‘Yueqsepung ayosina(y
.......................................... Qﬁom ..h{.v.< Mﬁ.ﬂm OﬂUmHSUQ

BUUIIA ‘UlRIdANURY 1[BISUBIIPAI)
BAJUIX) ‘SIBUUOAT 1IPYI)
AQUpAg ‘eieNISNY JO yuRg 3UIPeRI] YI[BOMUOUITIO))
...................... uopuoy ‘ASUpAg Jo Auedwo)) Sulyuey [LIOIAWUWO)
** O[S ‘essex1Ipaly] 30 fueq BIURISLIY)
JIOX MAN ‘jueq UBIIBRYUBIA 9SBY))
sueJ ‘Jueq UelIBYUBIA 9SBY))
uopuo| ‘'p3T Jueq sAeRIRg
evIRYUY ‘ouBwWO)}() snbueg
BAQUDX) ;QPGEEOU juswaddoeay(q 9] inod anbueg
BAQUDY) ‘Tedammio)) Juswaddoreay(y 9] nod sanbueg
T s s[essnig ngmﬁum 9p 9[BIYUYL) 9191005 B[ 9p anbueg
: "JI0X MAN ‘Auedwo)) 1snij, sioxueg
WOy ‘BWOY Ip odurg
andey 9y [ ““A°N Jueq SyoswepIa]sury

PUDY U0 PUD SYUDG 1D YSD)

£96T ISQUId0a(] 1B S¢ SUIUIISIAUL PUE USE))

1 4'INd9HDS

STTNATHIS

10



LETLS'FET'ET

11°1S9°STS*T

8¥°7CT'0SL'%1

99°S¥C'L1

10°191°60% 97'9%5'8T¢T
SL'719°081

P¥re 680°1

¥9'6LT'L6S

LL'769'691

S1°608°LL1'ST

£961 49quiaaa(] I 07 IMYUINUNS

S0°20L'S€09T

¥y 69

00°000°00S"1
78'8£9°'112°C
00°000°058°1
81°466°60£°¢
9Z°128°061

00°005°485°C

VIO,

00°000°00€

00°000°00S'1
78'8€9°11¢C'C
00°000°0S8'T
00°000°C81°T
00°000'005°€6
00°000°0S€‘0T

eacees st gaguadXe SARRIISIUNIPE SIIDULSY
Nh-Nwﬁ.wh 4 6 2 8 o 4 8 % % s s 4t t v e v e s s s s e s v g s on s g .‘«...«0 anmhks Nﬁm
QW.QQW.NN .................... oo e .Pﬁﬁhm OH.G..— ﬁo.mm.u@u?ﬁoo \ﬁm

—JJO U3)JLIM. SUBO[ I[(BISADIILL]
P R I - UQ.NOM .wo WUEME%\WQQM

(ANTRA S
90°0%0'c0¥
79°€9¢'9
90°646007
8€°169'S6C
81°54£'698
$8°¥L£'001
€0°0S4°599

Jponpaq
FREECOT SUBOJ JO UOIJONPAI pue sauage Sunuaur
-a[dwil wioJj anp J0 Aq PaJOpPUALINS SPUN] UBO[ Pasnuf)
ssaT

00°6S1'9T  °°°°° * -a3ueloxo Jo s9)®l Jo aSuryd 0} anp Judunsnlpy
Prv

R AR R R AR AR 117t =i (:lvg |

£OGT 49quiasa(q [¢ papus avak 3yj 404

(s4mgi0p SN %)

suorjerado ueo] Jo JUSTIIELS

¢ dINAdIHOS
mog\mhwmmMam ..-.-.....-.....-.‘-..c-.....ohmo.ﬁQmmmzwwhmﬁuw,&#o&%m@scﬁdmNA*
$207341I9G

mh.—w_mow mb ..................................... .N>QHH®O nxﬁdm QU.NHLH\ ﬁwthH mmmam
mcﬁ.mw.=OMU mb ............................ TR Vﬂho> B@Z .%G\NQEOU U‘WU.HV.—.L .MAH..—\VHH
w\ﬂ.m.—.—ow mD DR . I T I R T T e R I Y .m\w.wuvw »OMU % ﬂomwavm
MQMMIﬁ@“m mﬁuczom ..................... R I R I T R .N.\V@E@Hrv -OMU % ﬂwﬂgmvm
.mhmmﬁd:.mnzm R P I I ...............,N\rOQDmU.OmUu%.SUmHEQm

syIew AYOSIN_O(Q

D I T T R T I L BN T S ‘N\Vwmoo KOMU % ﬂlmum“qom

11



L.

II.
ITI.
Iv,

V.

VI.

SCHEDULE 3
UNIICR 1963 Programmes

Statement of income
(In US dollars)

For the year ended 31 December 1963

(GOVERNMENT CONTRIBUTIONS
Australia. . o vv vttt i it i ittt e,

Denmark.................. et esaetrernnnannn
Brance. . v vttt e e e

= 1 T

Luxembourg. ... .cocveiiiiiiii i iiinannnns
Malaysia. ..o iiiii it i i i ie et inenen,
Malta (Sovereign order of). .. .......coocoientlt.
MoOrocco. . o oov it e

Nigeria....oooiiiiiii i i i
Norway. ... oot i i i it e
Portugal.. ... e
South Africa. . ....coiiii i

TULREY . .ot e e e
Viet-Nam. . ... it eicieeen
United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern

Treland...... .. ... i
United States of America.......................
Yugoslavia... ..ot

PRIVATE DONATIONS. . ..ot ittt e ennnnns
ALL STARFESTIVAL. .. ... ..t ir et iiie e

REPAYMENTS OF LOANS in excese of amount required
to maintain Emergency Fund at authorized ceiling

(THER INCOME

Interest on investments, deposits and current
ACCOURNES. ...ttt it i e e

Otherinterest. .. ........cuiiiienerninnennnn.

Loss or gain on conversi.n of currencies and general
OPerations. . . .o ove ittt

Loss or gain in change of exchange rates..........

Miscellaneouts. . .. ..ot vi e iinnvninennenn,

TRANSFER FROM OTHER PROGRAMMES. . ...........

s Paid in January 1964.

Paid

168,000.00
45,000.00
200,000.00
571.00
134,259.00
5,000.00
72,390.00
507,201.00
300,000.00
9,000.00
11,000.00
2,024.00
10,000.00
5,000.00
80,515.00

3,472.00
3,000.00
15,238.00
1,000.00

146,132.00
28,000.00
5,000.00
98,000.00
2,500.00
12,500.00
193,325.00
185,184.00
2,000.00
2,667.00
2,500.00

280,000.00
500,000.00
5,000.00

Pledged

134,260.00*

250,000.00

5,000.00

9,960.00*

14,000.00°

46,296.00

224,000.00
400,000.00°

3,035,478.00
183,654.07
530,000.00

105,635.32

392,390.27
5,548.97

(12,557.45)
213.35
6,101.43

4,246,463.96

135,520.23

4,381,984.19

12

1,083,516.00
669,226.52*

1,752,742.52

1,752,742.52

Total

168,000.00
45,000.00
200,000.00
571.00
268,519.00
5,000.00
72,390.00
507,201.00
550,000.00
9,000.00
11,000.00
2,024.00
10,000.00
5,000.00
80,515.00
5,000.00
3,472.00
3,000.00
15,238.00
1,000.00
9,960.00
146,132.00
28,000.00
5,000.00
112,000.00
2,500.00
12,500.00
193,325.00
231,480.00
2,000.00
2,667.00
2,500.00

504,000.00
900,000.00
5,000.00

4,118,994.00

852,880.59
530,000.00

' 105,635.32

392,390.27
5,548.97

(12,557.45)
213.35
6,101.43

5,999,206.48

135,520.23

6,134,726.71




SCHEDULE 4

Emergency Fund

Statement of income and expenditure
(In US dollars)

For the year ended
31 December 1963
Income:
Repaymentsof loans. .........ciiiiiiiniinannannn, 244,114.24
Interestsonloans. ...t iiieiiinnnnn, —_—
244,114.24
Deduct:
Cash disbursements. .....oiie ittt iiiiieiinnnn 40,000.00
Adjustment: cancellation of prior years’ obligations. ... (13,472.86)
Adjustment: refund of unspent balance................ (12.90)
Obligations outstanding. . . . ... ivi e ennen. 113,600.00

TortAL 104,000.00

Balance as at 31 December 1963...........cvvunn..

SPECIAL TRUST FUNDS

SCHEDULE 5
Relief operation in Algeria

Cumulaiive to
31 December 1963
999,660.44
386,060.44
113,600.00 499,660.44
500,000.00

Detailed statement of income for year ended 31 December 1963

(In US dollars)

Paid
I. GOVERNMENT CONTRIBUTIONS

L0740 - J OO 560.00
France. ... .. i e e 100,451.00
GreBlE . o ottt i e e e e i s 2,000.00

Lebanom. . ..ot e e i —
Pakistan. . o it i e e e 10,500.00
113,511.00
II, PRIVATE DONATIONS . & o vttt iner e ennnnnnnans 10,700.08
ITI. ALL STAR FESTIVAL. . ..ottt i ie s 22,650.00

IV. CONTRIBUTIONS IN KIND

Private donations. . . .....ooivviiieniie e 50,868.05
197,729.13

2 Paid in February 1964.

13

Pledged

22,613.00*

22,613.00

22.613.00

Total

560.00
100,451.00
2,000.00
22,613.00
10,500.00

136,124.00
10,700.08

22,650.00

50,868.05

220,342.13



IL
1I1.

1

SPECIAL TRUST FUNDS
SCHEDULE 6

(continued)

Transmission of contributions

Statement of expenditure for the year ended 31 December 1963

{(In US dollars)

Disbursements
Against prior
year's obligations Current vear
Chinese refugees in Hong Kong. ...... .. ... o0t 205,742.71
Chinese refugees in Macao.........ccovviiii.n. 22,049.55
Refugees from Angola. ... il i 5,600.00
Refugees from Rwanda. .......... ..ot 19,914.00 34,056.02
Refugeesin Togo. . ... iiii it iiiin tiiiinen 6,583.74
Resettlement of refugees...........c..ooiiiiiian, 14,361.85
32,097.74 276,210.13
SCHEDULE 7
Restricted funds

7

Detailed statement of income for year ended 31 December 1963

(In US dollars)

14

Paid
. GOVERNMENTAL CONTRIBUTIONS
Netherlands. . ... iiiii i it e 1,071.80
South Africa. ..ottt it 12,500.00
United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern
Ireland. . . ... .. e 56,007.00
| 69,578.80
PRIVATE DONATIONS. . v\ v oot tev e iainensenens 30,561.16
ALL STAR FESTIVAL. . ..ottt e ieiie e 200,620.00
. OTHER INCOME
Repaymentsof loan................. ...t (52,014.44)
248,745.52
TRANSFER FROM OTHER PROGRAMMES
1959/1960 Programme. . .....cvvivineennnnnnnn.. 80.53
248,826.05

Pledged

1,184.40

1,184.40

38,000.00

39,184.40

39,184.40

Unliguidated
oblsgations as at
31 December 1963

237,260.91

63,000.00

15,638.15
315,899.06

Total

70,763.20

68,561.16

148,605.56

287,929.92

80.53
288,010.45



Special Trust Funds (continued)

Schedule 8 appears overleaf



Balances
as ai
31.12.1962
1. European refugeesinthe FarEast.................. —
2. Greece
(a) Assistance to individuals in camps.............. 2,198.68
(b) Assistance to Assyrian refugees................. —
(¢) Surplusfood (rice). ... iiiiiiiiiiiii it 9,266.41
(dForKastriHome..........ociiiiiiiiiinn... —
(e) Assistance to Armenian refugees................ —
(f) Settlement of specified individual families........ —
3. Iialy
(a) Assistance to tubercular and post tubercular refugees —
(b) Annuities forrefugees. ........... ... .o oL —
(¢) Transfer of Camp San Sabba................... 95,208.28
4. Austria and Germany
(a) Counselling and follow up in Austria............ 38,792.66
(b) Assistance to refugees in Austrian camps......... —
{(¢) Assistance for post prison rehabilitation.......... —_
(@) Children's playground. ..........ccciivininn, —
(e) Students of Muslim faith. ..................... 329.72
(f) Legal counselling in Germany.................. 4,760.59
(g) E. Brandstrém Memorial Fund................. —
S. France
(a) Old People's Home outside Paris................ —_
(#) Housing ‘‘Centre Adaption". .............. ..., 43,401.01
(c) Housing loan fund for non-settled refugees. ...... 52,014.44
6. Refugees in Yugoslavia.........ccoiiiioi it 40,000.00
7. Tibetan refugee children in Denmark............... —
8. Transportation of refugees. ....................... —
9, Medical treatment in ‘‘Home Alexandria™........... 4,620.56
10. Portion of UNREF surplus............coien ... —
11. St. Nicolas Home in Belgium. ..................... —
12. ICVA Refugee Service Memorial Fund............. —
13. Vocational Training in Middle East. . .............. —
14, Miscellaneous under $5,000.00..................... 1,045.38
291,637.73

16

SCHEDULE

Restricted

Statement of Income, Expenditure

Adjustment
to balances

(2,474.14)

2,439.39

45.76

(In US

Income 1963
(including
iransfer from
other
programme)

903.01

354.84
38,000.00

5,245.63

13,999.72

47,985.56
60,000.00
6,000.00
68,507.00
4,599.81
14,000.00
5,000.00
16,000.00
5,348.91

288,010.45

4
[

{



8
funds

and balances as at 31 December 1963

dollars)

Ligqusdated by disbursements
Juring current year

Prior yec;rs'
obligations

23,591.48

47,333.33

43.286.81
12,040.70

351.07
2,551.58

7,742.93
694.05
3,871.46

37,055.32

1,454.92
179,973.65

Current year's

obligations

2,726.01

5,367.31
354.84

161.04

48,000.00

10,143.49

329.72
4,760.59
2,620.98

43,401.01
100,000.00

6,000.00
68,507.00
545.40

14,000.00

16,000.00
6,030.47

328,977.86

17

Outstanding obligations
Prior Current

sears year Total
20,566.67 —_— 20,566.67
77,651.17 38,000.00 115,651.17
2,373.40 — 2,373.40
— 47,208.28 47,208.28
5,331.60 — 5,331.60
— 2,624.65 2,624.65
13,999.72 13,999.72 27,999.44
— 4,075.16 4,075.16
— 5,000.00 5,000.00
1,785.33 — 1,785.33
121,707.89 110,907.81 232,615.70

Balances
as at
31.12.1963

375.68

1,394.96

30,634.61

2,439.39

100,000.00

4,599.81

363.82

139,808.27



SPECIAL TRUST FUNDS (continued)
SCHEDULE 9
Indemnification Fund

Statement of income and expenditure
(In US dollars)

For the year ended
31 December 1963
Income
Governmzntal contribulions:
Federal Republic of Germany........... .o i i ciiiiiiiiiannn
Other income
Interest On INVESIMENES. . . v vttt it ittt iirnnneannannanes 372,052.73
Profitor losson exchange.. ...ttt ittt it 4,112.20
Gain on currency revaluation. . ..ottt it i it (27.35)
376,137.58
Deduct
Payments to refugees. . .o iiiiiin it i i e i et e 3,780,059.76
Obligations for claims either in process or anticipated. .............. —
3,780,059.76

18

Cumulalion to
31 Dscember 1963

10,714,285.70

1,300,226.07
24,849.69
223,154.27

12,262,515.73

4,417,719.52
7,844,796.21

12,262,515.73



WHERE TO BUY

AND THE PUBLICATIONS OF THE

UNITED

NATIONS
INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE

PUBLICATIONS

AFRICA

CANEROON:

LIBRAIRIE DU PEUPLE AFRICAIN

La Gérante, B, P, 11972, Yacundé.

DIFFUSION INTERNATIONALE CAMEROUNAISE

DU LIVRE EY DE LA PRESSE, Sangmuolima.

CONGO (Léopotdvilte);

INSTITUT POLITIQUE CONGCLAIS

B. P. 2307, Léonoidvilie,

ETHIOPIAT INTERNATIONAL PRESS AGENCY

P. 0. Bax 120, Addis Ababa.

GHANA: UNIVERSITY BOOKSHTP

University Collage of Ghana, Legon, Accra.

KENYA: THE E.S.A, BOOKSHOP, Box 30167, Nalrebl.

LIAYA: SUDKI EL JERB! (BOOKSELLERS)

P. O. Hox 78, Istikiat Street, Benghazi.

MOROCCO: AUX BELLES IMAGES

281 Avenus Mohammad V, Rabat.

NIGERIA: UNIVERSITY BOOKSHOP (NIGERIA) LTD,
University College, lbadan,

NORTHERN RHODESIA:

J. BELDING, P. O. Box 750, Mufuiira.

NYASALAND: BOOKERS (NYATALAND) LTD.

Lontyre House, P. O. Box 34, Blantyre.

SOUTH AFRICA:

VAN SCHAIK'S BOOKSTORE (PTY) LTD.

Church Straet, Box 724, Pratoria.

TECHNICAL BOON. (PTY.} LTD,, Faraday Houss

P. O. Box 2866. 40 St. George's Streat, Cape Town.

SOUTHERN RHODESIA:

THE BOOK CENTRE. First Streat, Salisbury.

TANGANYIKA: DAR ES SALAAM BOOKSHOP

P. 0. Box 9030, Dar es Salaam.

UGANDA: UGANDA BOOKSHOP, P. O, Box 145, Kampala.

UNITED ARAB REPUBLIC:

LIBRAIR!IE. “LA RENAISSANCE D'fGYPTE"

9 Sh. 4dly Pasha, Cairc

AL NAHDA EL ARABIA BOOKSHOPR

32 #hd-el-Khalek Sarwart St., Calro,

ASTA

BURMA: CURATOR, GOVT. BOOK DEPOT, Rangoon,
CAMBODIA: ENTREPRISE KHMERE DE LIBRAIRIE
Imgrimerie & Papatane Sari, Phinom-Penh.
CEYLON: LAKE HOUSE BOOKSHOP

Assoc. Newspapers of c.ylon. P. O, Box 244, Colombo,
CHINA:

THE WORLD BOOK COMPANY, LTD,

99 Chung King Road, 1st Section, Taipeh, Talwan,
THE COMMERCIAL PRESS, LTD,

211 Honan Rosd, Shanghal.

HONG KONG: THE SWINDON BOOK COMPANY
25 Mathan Road, Kowloon.

INLYA:

ORIENT LONGMANS

Caiculta, Bombay, Madras, New Dethi, Hyderabad,
OXFORD BOOK & STATIONERY COMPANY

New Dethi and Calcuita,

INDONESIA:

PEMBANGUNAN, LTD,, Gunung Sahari 84, Diakarta,
JAPAN: MARUZEN COMPANY, LTD,

& Torl-Nichome, Nihonbashi, Tokya,

KOREA, REFUBLIC OF: -

EUL-YOO PLBLISHING CO,, LTD., 5, 2-KA, Chongno, Seoul.
PAKISTAN:

THE PAKISTAN CO-OPERATIVE BOOK SOCIETY
Dacce, East Pakistan.

PUBLISHERS UNITED, LTD., Lahore.

THOM2S & THOMAS, Karachl,

PHILIPPINES:

PHILIPPINE EDUCATIOM COMPANY, INC,

1104 Castillsjos, F. O, Box 620, Quiapo, Manila.
POPULAR BOOKSTORE, 1573 Doroteo Jose, Manila,
SINGAPORE:

THE CITY BOOK STORE, LTD,, Collyer Quay.
TRAILAND:

PRAMUAN MIT, LTD.

55 Chakrawat Road, Wat Tuk, Bangkck,

NIBONDH & CO,, LTD.

New Road, Sikak Phya Srf, Bangkok.

SUKSAPAN PANIT

Mansion 9, n A » koks
VIET-NAM, REPUBLIC OF:

LIBRAIRIE-PAPETERIE XUAN THU

185, rus Tu-do, B. P. 283, Salgon,

EUROPE

AUSTRIA:
GEROLD & COMPANY, Graben 31, Wien, 1,
GEQRG FROMME & CO,, Spengergasse 39, Wien, V.

BELAIM:

AGENCE ET MESSAGERIES DE LA PRESSE, 8, A,
14-22, rus du Persil, Bruxelies,

BULGARIA:

RAZNOTZNOS, 1, Teur Assen, Softa.

CYPRUS: PAN PUBLISHING HOUSE

10 Atexandar the Great Street, Strovoles,
CZECHOSLOVAKIA:

ARTIA LTD.. 30 ve Smekich, Praba, 2.
DENMARK: EINAR MUNKSGAARD, LTQ.
Negrregude 6, K¢benhavn, K.

FINLAND: AKATEEMINEN KIRJAKAUPPA

2 Keskuskatu, Helsinki.

FRANCE: EDITIGNS A. PEDONE

18, rue Soutfiol, Paris (V).

GERMANY, FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF3

R. LISENSCHMIDT

Schwanihaler Str. 59, Frank{furt/Maln,

ELWERT UND MEURER

Hauptstrasse 101, Bardin-Schinebery.
ALEXANDER HORN, Spiegeigasse 9, Wiesbaden,
W. E. SAARBACH, Gertrudenstrasse 30, Kdin (1).
GREECE: KAUFFMANN B800KSHOP

28 Stadion Street, Athens, |

HUNGARY: KULTURA, P. 0. Box'l49, Budapsst 62,
¥CELAND: BOKAVERZLUN SIGFUSAR
EYMUNDSSONAR H. F., Auxiurstraati 18, Revkjavik.
IRELAND: STATIONERY OFFICE, Dublin. .
ITALY: LIBRERIA COMMISSIONARIA SAMSON]
Via Gina Capponi 26, Firenzu,

and Via Pao’~ Mercuri 19/8, Roma.

AGENZIA E.. .4, Via Meravigit 16, Milano.
LUXEMBOURG:

LIBRAIRIE J. YRAUSCHSCHUMMER

Place du Thédtre, Luxembourg.

NETHERLANDS: N.V.MARTINUS NIJHOFF
Langa Veorhout 9, 's-Gravenhage.

NORWAY: JOHAM GRUNDT TANUM

Karl Johansgate, 41, Oslo,

POLAND: PAN, Patac Kultuty | Nauki, Warszawa,
PORTUGAL: LIVRARIA RODRIGUES Y GlIA.
186 Rua Aurea, Lishoa.

ROMANIA: CARTIMEX, Str. Aristide Briand 14-18,
P, 0. Box 134-135, Bucuresti.

SPAIN: AGUILAR S.A, DE EDICIONES

Juan Bravo 38, Madrid 6.

LIBRERIA BOSCH

Ronda Universidad 11, Barcelona,

LIBRERIA MUNDI-PRENSA, CIlhIkS 37, Madrld,
SWEDEN:

C. E. FRITZE'S KUNGL. HOVBOKHANDEI. AB
Fredsgatan 2, Stockhol,

SWITZERLAND:

LIBRAIRIE PAYOT, S. A.. Lausanne, fandve.
HANS RAUNHARDT, Kirchgasse 17, Zdrich 1,
‘TURKEY: LIBRAIRIE HACHETTE

469 [stikial Caddesi, 2eyogiy, Istant ul.

UNION OF SOVIET SOCIALIST 7 ~UBLICS:
‘h_ﬂEZHDUNARgDNkA\:A !(NYIGA

UNITED KINGDOM:

:«l M. STQEIONERY O'FFIGE. P 0. aox 569. London, S.E. 1
and H

Bristol, Cerdiff, Edinburgh, Mlnchnur).

YUGOSLAVIA:

CANKARJEVA ZALOH) A, Lictijen®, Sioventa.

DRZAVNO PREDUZE

Jugosiovenska Knjiga, Tenzlh 27/11, Beograd:
PROSVJETA, 5, Trg Bratstva [ Jadinstva, Zagreb,
PROSVETA PUBLISHING HOUSE

Import-Export Division, P. O, Box 559,

Tecazije 16/1, Beograd.

LATIiN AMERICA

ARGENTINA: EYTORIAL SUDAMERICANA, S: A,
Alsina 500, Bueno: Alres,

BOLIViA: LIBRERIA JSLECCIONES, Casilla 972, La Paz,
LOS AMIGOS DEL LIBRS

Calle Perd esa, Espalia, Casilla 450, Cochabanba,
BRAZIL:

LIVRARIA AGIR

Rus Mexico 98-B, Calxa Postal 3291. Rlo de Janelro.
LIVRARIA FREITAS BASTOS, S. A.

Calxa Postal 899, Rio de Janeira,

LIVRARIA KOSMOS EDITORA

Rua Rosario 135/137, Ric de Janelro,

CHILE:

EDITORIAL DEL PACIFICO, Ahumada 57, Santiage,
LIBRERIA 1VENS, Casiila 205, Santiago.

COLOMBIA:

LIBRERIA AMERICA, Calle 51 Niim, 49.58, Medallly,
LIBRERIA BUCHHOLZ, Av, Jiménez de Quesada 8-40, Bogots,
COSTA RICA: IMPRENTA Y LIBRERIA TREJOS
Apartads 1313; San José,

GUBA: CUBARTIMPEX, Apartado Fostal 6540, La Habana.

lmum_lt:.k‘:l9 ns::u-uc: LIIRERIA DOMINICANA

(]

ECUADOR:

LIBRERIA CIENTIFICA, Casilla 362, Guayaquil,
LIBRERIA UNIVERSITARIA, Calte Garcla Morsno 739, Quits,
EL SALVADOR:

LIBRERIA CULTURAL SALVADORENA

2a, Av, Sur, San Satvelor,

MANUEL NAVAS Y A,

la, Avenida Sur 37, San Salva jor,

QUATEMALA:

LIBRERIA CERVANTES, 5a. Av, 9 39, Zona 3, Guatemala,
SOCIEDAD ECONOMICA-FINANCIERA

Ga, Av, 14-33, Guatew,a!=,

BAITI: LIBRAIRIE A LA CARAVELLE®, Tartau-Prince.
HONDURAS: LIBRERIA PANAMERICANA, Tegucigaipa.
MEXICO: FRITORIAL HERMES, S.A.

Ignacio Marszal 41, México, B, F.

PANAMA: JOSE WMENENDEZ

Agencia taternaclons! de Publicacioties,

Apartedo 2052, Av, BA Sitr 21-58, Panamés

PARAGUAY:

AGENCIA DI LIBRERIAS DE SALVACOR NIZZA

Caile Pte. Franco No, 39-48, A>_ncién,

PERU:

LIBRERIA IN‘I‘PP'ACIORAL DEL PERU, S. A,

Casills 1417, Liina.

LIBRERIA STUD UM S. A,

Amargura 939, Apartado 2339, Lima.

URUGUAY: LIBRENIA RAFAEL BARRETT

Ramdn Anador 4030, Montevidea,

REPRESENTACION DE EDITORIALES,

PROF. H. D'ELIA

Plaza Cagancha 1342, 1° piso, Montevideo,
VENEZUELA: LIBRERIA DEL ESTE

Av. Miranda, No. 52, Edf. G ' pdn, Caravas,

MiDPDLE EAST

IRAN: MEHR AYIN BOOKSHCP

Abbas Abad Avenue, Isfahan,

JRAQ: MACKENZIE'S BOOKSHOP, Baghdad.

ISRAEL: BLUMSTEIN'S BOKSTORES

35 Allenby Rd. and 48 Nachlat Benjamin St,, Tel Aviv,

JORDAN: JOSEPH 1. 3AHOUS & CQ.

Dar-ul-Kutub, Boxt 66, Amman.

LEBANOM: KHAYAT'S COLLEGE HQOK COOPERATIVE
9294, rue Blias, Belrut,

NOGRTH AMERICA

CANADAY
THE QUEEN'S PRINTER/L'IMPRIMEUR DE LA REINE
Ottawa, Ontario.
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA:
SALES SECYION, UNITED NATIONS, New York.
Puerto Rico:
PAN AMERICAN BOOK CO,, P, 0. Box 3511, San Juan 17,
BOOKSTORE, UNIVERSITY QF PUERTO RICO. Rio Pledras.

OCEANIA

AUSTRALIA:

U. N. ASSOCIATION OF AUSTRALIA

McEwan House, 343 Little Coliins St., Melbourns C.1, Vic.
WEA BOOKROOM, University, Adelaide, S.A,
UNIVERSITY BOOKSHOP, St, Lucla, Brisbane, Qid.
THE EDUCATIONAL AND TECHNICAL BOOX AGENG\’
Parap Shopping Cartre, Darwin, N.T.

COLLINS BOOK BEPOT PTY.LTD,

Monash University, Wellington Road, Clyton, Vic.
COLLINS BOOK DEPOT PTY. LTD.

363 Swanston Streat, Me{bourne, Vi

THE UNIVERSITY BOOKSHOP, Nodhndt. W.A.
UNIVERSITY BOOKROOM

Univarsity of Malbourne, Parkville N.2, Vie.
UNIVERSITY CO-OPERATIVE BDOKSHOP LIMITED
Manning Road, University of Sydney, N.S.W,

NEW ZEALAND:

GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE

Private Bag, Wellington (and Government Bookshops In
Auckland, Christchurch and DBunedin).

WEST INDIES

BERMUDA: BERMUDA BOOK STORES

Reid and Burnaby S'reets, Hamliton.

BRITISH GUIAMA: BOOKERS STORES, L7D.
20.23 Church Straet, Georgetown,

CURAGQAO, M.W.1.:

BOEKHANDEL SALAS, P. O. Box 44,
JAMAICA: SANGSTERS BOOK ROOM

91 Harbour Street, Kingston,

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO:

CAMPBELL BOOKER LTD., Port of Spalits

I64E1]

United Nationg publications may be gurchased or orderad from bogksellers throuﬁ out the world and paid for in local currency. For further information write to !
United Naticns, Sales Section, New York, N. Y. 10017, or to United ations, Sales Section, Palais des Nations, Geneva, Switzerland, I

Printed in U.S.A. Price: $U.S. 0.35 (or equivalen: in other currencies) 14180—July 1964—2,450






